million mainly refers to the costs for the purchase of software (€ 0.4 million) and the development

costs borne internally (€ 0.7 million) for the creation of I-box’s technologic platform, net of the

period’s amortisations.

Financial Fixed Assets, equal to € 1.1 million, can mainly be attributed:

- for € 0.8 million, to the long-term portion of the credit resulting from the transfer to GM

Comunicazione S.r.l., finalised on 20 December 2018, of the authorisation to supply

audiovisual media services associated to channel 65 of the digital terrestrial;

- for € 0.3 million, to the fee resulting from the recourse transfer of the VAT receivable,

finalised on 27 June 2018 and to be paid upon settlement of existing disputes and charges

with the Tax Authority, as set froth by contract. It is noted that this receivable has been

cashed following the end of the semester, as reported in the following events.

The net financial debt (determined in accordance with Consob communication No. DEM/6064293

and illustrated below) at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

   A  B C=A-B

 (Euro thousands)
30.06.2019

post IFRS 16
30.06.2019
pre IFRS 16 31.12.2018 Change

A. Cash   2,558  2,558  2,889  (331)

B. Bank and postal deposits and cheques -   -   -   -

C. Securities held for trading  -   -   -   -

D. Cash & cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C) 2,558  2,558  2,889  (331)

E. Current financial receivables  580  580  620  (40)

F. Current bank payables   (6,810) (6,810) (8,307) 1,497

G. Current portion of non-current debt  (4,883) (4,883) (6,804) 1,921

H. Other current financial payables   (2,383) (1,861) (899) (1,485)

 19

  of which Related Parties   -

I. Current financial debt (F)+(G)+(H) (14,076) (13,554) (16,009) 1,933

J. Net current financial debt (I) + (E) + (D) (10,938) (10,416) (12,501) 1,562

K. Non-current bank payables   (6,535) (6,535) (2,119) (4,416)

L. Bonds issued   (453) (453) (2,219) 1,766

  of which Related Parties   -

M. Other non-current payables   (3,323) (1,666) (2,325) (998)

N. Non-current financial debt (K)+(L)+(M) (10,311) (8,654) (6,663) (3,648)

O. Net financial debt (J)+(N) (21,250) (19,071) (19,164) (2,086)

The Group net financial debt amounts to € -21.3 million, highlighting a deterioration on 31

December 2018 (€ -19.2 million) of € 2.1 million. The increase relates principally to the following

factors:

increasing for:

• Lesser liquidity for € 0.3 million;

• Issuance of EBB bond for € 4.7 million;

• More financial receivables connected to the IFRS 16 effect for € 2.4 million;